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TDRO050, bilaga H
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1 Allmant om segmentbeskrivningarna

For varje segment som beskrivs, finns foljande uppgifter med:

Position

Beskrivning av innehall

Huvud, kolumn 1

Segmentsidentiteten och segmentets position inom hakparantes i den hierarkiska EDIFACT-strukturen.
Efter positionsnumret foljer i tur och ordning segmentets namn, segmentets EDIFACT-status (M = Mandatory och
C = Conditional) och hur ménga ganger segmentet EDIFACT-missigt kan forekomma i meddelandet.

Huvud, kolumn 2

Namn pé den datagrupp som innehéller de dataclement som ldggs in i segmentet. Har finns det inget givet ett till ett
forhallande, en datagrupp kan ldggas in i flera segment och tvirtom.

Efter datagruppsnamnet kommer i tur och ordning dataclementets status i meddelandet (R = Required, D = Dependent) och
hur manga génger dataelementet kan repeteras.

Kropp, kolumn 1

Identitet och namn pa den komposit, komponent eller enkelt dataclement som raden avser.

Kropp, kolumn 2

Elementets EDIFACT-status (M = Mandatory, C = Conditional).

Kropp, kolumn 3

Elementets EDIFACT-format (a = enbart alfa, n = enbart numeriskt och an = alfanumeriskt), som foljs av siffra som anger
antal tecken. Format som innehéller '.."' foljd av ett angivet antal, innebér att storleken kan vara mindre eller lika med det
givna antalet. T.ex. innebér an..35 att EDIFACT-elementet dr alfanumeriskt och att antal tecken kan vara upp till 35.

Kropp, kolumn 4

Innehaller antingen ett kvalificerarvarde eller ett kodvérde som alltid ska anvédndas (visas mellan apostrofer, t.ex. 'AUTACK
'), eller da detta inte &r mdjligt dataelementets namn samt i férekommande fall hinvisning till relevant kodlista.
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2 Avsteg

Foljande avsteg fran UN standard meddelanden dr inférda 1 TDROS50.

Meddelande | Position Avsteg
CUSDEC CST[92] Repeat factor 999
CUSDEC CST(*).FTX[93] Repeat factor 999

CUSDEC Group 31 - CST(*).PAC[99] Repeat factor 99

CUSDEC Group 37 - CST(*).DOCJ[111] | Repeat factor 999

CUSDEC CST(*).PAC[99].C402.7077 | Conditional & an..4

CUSDEC CST(*).PAC[99].C402.7064#1 | Conditional
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3 Beskrivning av segmenten UNA, UNB och UNZ

UNA[-1], SERVICE STRING ADVICE, C/1x SERVICE STRING ADVICE, R/1x

SERVICE STRING ADVICE M an6 Service string advice =":+.2 "

Kommentar: ~ UNA é&r det enda EDIFACT-segment som formellt saknar dataelement. I praktiken hanteras segmentet s att stringen ovan
adderas till strdngidentiteten, d.v.s. borjan pa en overforing i granssnittet mellan nationell och extern domén ser alltid ut pa
foljande sétt

UNA:+.? 'UNB+UNOC:3+.... 0.5.v.
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UNBJ[0], INTERCHANGE HEADER, M/1x INTERCHANGE, R/1x
S001 SYNTAX IDENTIFIER M
0001  Syntax identifier M a4 'UNOC'
0002  Syntax version number M nl 3’
S002 INTERCHANGE SENDER M
0004  Sender identification M an..35  Message sender
0007  Identification code qualifier C an..4 Addresslistekvalificerare, se kodlista K103
0008  Address for reverse routing C an..14 Sending application
S003 INTERCHANGE RECIPIENT M
0010  Recipient identification M an..35 Message recipient
0007  Identification code qualifier C an..4 Addresslistekvalificerare, se kodlista K103
0014  Routing address C an..14  Receiving application
S004 DATE/TIME OF PREPARATION M
0017  Date M n6 Date of preparation
0019  Time M n4 Time of preparation
0020 INTERCHANGE CONTROL REFERENCE M an..14  Interchange control reference
S005 RECIPIENTS REFERENCE, PASSWORD C
0022  Recipient’s reference/password M an..14  Recipient’s password
0025  Recipient’s reference/password qualifier C an2 -
0026 APPLICATION REFERENCE C an..14 Applikationsreferens, se kodlista K101
0029 PROCESSING PRIORITY CODE C al -
0031 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REQUEST C nl Acknowledgement request, se kodlista K104
0032 COMMUNICATIONS AGREEMENT ID. C an..35 -
0035 TEST INDICATOR C nl Testindikator, se kodlista K102
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Mellan UNB och UNZ ligger meddelandena 1 6verforingen.

* Varje overforing i riktningen Foretag -> TMF/TES innehéller ett eller flera meddelanden av typ CUSDEC och ett meddelande av typ
AUTACK

* En Overforing 1 riktningen TMF/TES -> Foretag innehdller antingen ett eller flera meddelanden av typ CUSRES och ett meddelande av typ
AUTACK eller enbart ett meddelande av typ CONTRL.
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UNZ[11], INTERCHANGE TRAILER, M/1x

INTERCHANGE, R/1x

0036 INTERCHANGE CONTROL COUNT

0020 INTERCHANGE CONTROL REFERENCE

M n..6 Interchange control count

M an..14 Interchange reference
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4 Meddelandet CUSDEC

UNH[1], MESSAGE HEADER, M/1x

INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE, R/1x

0062

S009
0065
0052
0054
0051
0057

0068
S010

0070
0073

MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER

MESSAGE IDENTIFIER
Message type
Message version number
Message release number
Controlling agency
Association assigned code

COMMON ACCESS REFERENCE

STATUS OF THE TRANSFER
Sequence of transfers
First and last transfer

M

OLEEEL

@)

nzAo

an..14

an..
an..
an..
an..
an..

an..

n.2
al

Message reference

‘CUSDEC”’
/D/

'96B'

/UN!
‘145050’
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BGM]|2], BEGINNING OF MESSAGE, M, 1x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD, R/1x

C002 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE NAME
1001 Document/message name, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
1000 Document/message name

C106 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE IDENTIFICATION
1004 Document/message number
1056 Version
1060 Revision number

1225 MESSAGE FUNCTION, CODED

4343 RESPONSE TYPE, CODED

oNoNoNONe!

o000

@)

an..
an.
an.
an..

an..

an..

an..

an..

an..

L L L W

Meddelandenamn, se kodlista K401

Deklaration [1:1], se kodlista K404

Movement reference number = MRN

Deklaration [1:2], se kodlista K405
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LOC[4], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘17
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Utfartstullkontor, se kodlista K423
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -
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LOC[4], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘18’
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Godsets forvaringsplats
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -
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LOC[4], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘122
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Utlamningstullkontor
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -
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LOCI[4], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 35’
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Avséandnings- /Exportland, se kodlista K418
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -
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LOCI[4], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 36’
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Bestimmelseland, se kodlista K418
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -
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LOCI[4], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘o
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Lastplatskod
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -
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LOCI[4], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 99x MEDDELANDE — KOMPLETTERANDE INFORMATION
3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘116’
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Exporttullkontor, se kodlista K423
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -

Sida 20(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

DTM]5], DATE/TIME/PERIOD, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C507 DATA/TIME/PERIOD
2005 Date/time/period qualifier
2380 Date/time/period
2379 Date/time/period format qualifier

M
M
C
C

an..3
an..35
an..3

‘131°
Taxebestimmande dag (CCYYMMDD)
‘102’

DTM]5], DATE/TIME/PERIOD, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C507 DATA/TIME/PERIOD
2005 Date/time/period qualifier
2380 Date/time/period
2379 Date/time/period format qualifier

M
M
C
C

an..3
an..35
an..3

‘161°
Utlamningsdag (CCYYMMDD)
‘102

DTM]5], DATE/TIME/PERIOD, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C507 DATA/TIME/PERIOD
2005 Date/time/period qualifier
2380 Date/time/period
2379 Date/time/period format qualifier

‘133’

Beriknad avgangstid (CCYYMMDDHHMM)

203’
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DTM]5], DATE/TIME/PERIOD, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - KONTROLLRESULTAT

C507 DATA/TIME/PERIOD
2005 Date/time/period qualifier
2380 Date/time/period
2379 Date/time/period format qualifier

M
M
C
C

an..3
an..35
an..3

‘9’
Kontrolldatum (CCYYMMDD)
‘102’

DTM]5], DATE/TIME/PERIOD, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - KONTROLLRESULTAT

C507 DATA/TIME/PERIOD
2005 Date/time/period qualifier
2380 Date/time/period
2379 Date/time/period format qualifier

M
M
C
C

an..3
an..35
an..3

268’
Tidsfrist (CCYYMMDD)
102’

DTM]5], DATE/TIME/PERIOD, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - KOMPLETTERANDE INFORMATION

C507 DATA/TIME/PERIOD
2005 Date/time/period qualifier
2380 Date/time/period
2379 Date/time/period format qualifier

M
M
C
C

an..3
an..35
an..3

‘182
Utfiardandedatum (CCYYMMDD)
‘102°
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DTM]5], DATE/TIME/PERIOD, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - KOMPLETTERANDE INFORMATION

C507 DATA/TIME/PERIOD
2005 Date/time/period qualifier
2380 Date/time/period
2379 Date/time/period format qualifier

M
M
C
C

an..3
an..35
an..3

‘148’
Mottagningsdag (CCYYMMDD)
‘102
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GIS[6], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnzz

an..3 Kvalitetssékring, se kodlista K402
an..3 ‘ZKS’

an..3 -

an..17 -

GIS[6], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnzz

an..3 Container, se kodlista K407
an..3 ‘109’

an..3 -

an..17 -

GIS[6], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnzz

an..3 Transaktionens art, se kodlista K408
an..3 ‘71’

an..3 -

an..17 -
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GIS[6], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnazz

an..3
an..3
an..3
an..17

Finans. mv avdragsritt, se kodlista K403
‘AML’

GIS[6], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnazz

an..3
an..3
an..3
an..17

Anvind ombuds tillstind, se kodlista K422
‘70T’
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FII[7], FINANCIAL INSTITUTION INFORMATION, C, 1x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
3035 PARTY QUALIFIER M an..3 XX
C078 ACCOUNT IDENTIFICATION C
3194 Account holder number C an..35 -
3192 Account holder name C an..35 -
3192 Account holder name C an..35 -
6345 Currency, coded C an..3 -
C088 INSTITUTION IDENTIFICATION C
3433 Institution name identification C an..11 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3434 Institution branch number C an..17 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3432 Institution name C an..70 -
3436 Institution branch place C an..70 Kommersiellt referensnummer
3207 COUNTRY, CODED C an..3 -
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MEA[8], MEASUREMENTS, C, 5x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

6311 MEASUREMENT APPLICATION QUALIFIER

C502 MEASUREMENT DETAILS
6313 Measurement dimension, coded
6321 Measurement significance, coded
6155 Measurement attribute identification
6154 Measurement attribute

C174 VALUE/RANGE
6411 Measurement unit qualifier
6314 Measurement value
6162 Range minimum
6152 Range maximum
6432 Significant digits

7383 SURFACE/LAYER INDICATOR, CODED

nonNnazOo ncaonna z

(@)

an..3

an..3
an..3
an..17
an..70

an..3
an..18
n..18
n..18
n.2

an..3

‘WT’

‘AAD’

‘KGM’
Total bruttovikt
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EQDI[9], EQUIPMENT DETAILS, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - RESPLAN

8053 EQUIPMENT QUALIFIER

C237 EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION
8260 Equipment identification number
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
3207 Country, coded

C224 EQUIPMENT SIZE AND TYPE
8155 Equipment size and type identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
8154 Equipment size and type
8077 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER, CODED
8249 EQUIPMENT STATUS, CODED

8169 FULL/EMPTY INDICATOR, CODED

oNoNONONe! oNo RO NSO NP Z

(@)

an..

an..
an..
an..
an..

an..

an..

an..

an..

an..

an..

an..

3

’CH’

Landkoder i ruttordning, se kodlista K418
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SEL[10], SEAL NUMBER, C, 999x MEDDELANDE — FORSEGLINGSINFORMATION - FORSEGLINGSIDENTITET
9308 SEAL NUMBER M an..10 "0’
C215 SEAL ISSUER C
9303 Sealing party, coded C an..3 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
9302 Sealing party C an..35 Forseglingsidentitet
4517 SEAL CONDITION, CODED C an..3 -
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FTX[11], FREE TEXT, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

4451 TEXT SUBJECT QUALIFIER
4453 TEXT FUNCTION, CODED

C107 TEXT REFERENCE
4441 Free text identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C108 TEXT LITERAL
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text

3453 LANGUAGE, CODED

(@)

oNoNONONON@! ango

(@)

an..3

an..3

an..17
an..3
an..3

an..70
an..70
an..70
an..70
an..70

an..3

‘PAT

Betalningssitt for transportkostnad, se kodlista K426
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FTX[11], FREE TEXT, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - KONTROLLRESULTAT

4451 TEXT SUBJECT QUALIFIER
4453 TEXT FUNCTION, CODED

C107 TEXT REFERENCE
4441 Free text identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C108 TEXT LITERAL
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text

3453 LANGUAGE, CODED

(@)

oNoNONONON@! ango

(@)

an..3

an..3

an..17
an..3
an..3

an..70
an..70
an..70
an..70
an..70

an..3

‘ADO’

Kontrollresultat kod, se kodlista K424

Sida 31(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H
Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE
1153 Reference qualifier
1154 Reference number
1156 Line number
4000 Reference version number

nnazz

an..3 ‘ZTI
an..35 Tullid*
an..6 -
an..35 -

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE
1153 Reference qualifier
1154 Reference number
1156 Line number
4000 Reference version number

nnnzz

an..3 ‘ABE’

an..35 Referensnummer
an..6 -

an..35 -

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE
1153 Reference qualifier
1154 Reference number
1156 Line number
4000 Reference version number

naonzz

* For meddelandenamn "FRA” tolkas uppgiften som en referens, ej som ett tullid

an..3 ‘ACD’

an..35 Ytterligare referensnummer
an..6 -

an..35 -

Sida 32(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnazz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘CLU’
Klareringsenhet

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnzz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘ABI’
Uppskjuten betalning, se kodlista K420

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - FORFRAGAT TULLID

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nonzz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘AEI’
Forfragat tullid

Sida 33(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnazz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘AMY
Sarskild omsténdighet, se kodlista K425

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnzz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘ZDN’
Dokumentets namn, se kodlista K428

Sida 34(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

TDT[17], DETAILS OF TRANSPORT, C, 5x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

8051 TRANSPORT STAGE QUALIFIER
8028 CONVEYANCE REFERENCE NUMBER

C220 MODE OF TRANSPORT
8067 Mode of transport, coded
8066 Mode of transport

C228 TRANSPORT MEANS
8179 Type of means of transport identification
8178 Type of means of transport

C040 CARRIER
3127 Carrier identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
3128 Carrier name

8101 TRANSIT DIRECTION, CODED

C401 EXCESS TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
8457 Excess transportation reason, coded
8459  Excess transportation responsibility, coded
7130  Customer authorization number

C222 TRANSPORT IDENTIFICATION
8213 Id. of means of transport identification
1131  Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
8212 Id. of means of transport
8453 Nationality of means of transport, coded

8281 TRANSPORT OWNERSHIP, CODED

o000 oo aoaan

a

nzzo

[oNoNoEoNONe!

(@!

an..17

an..3
an..17

an..8
an..17

an..17
an..3
an..3
an..35

an..3

an..3

an..3
an..17

Transportsitt inrikes, se kodlista K409

Sida 35(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5

2014-03-24

TDT[17], DETAILS OF TRANSPORT, C, 5x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

8051 TRANSPORT STAGE QUALIFIER
8028 CONVEYANCE REFERENCE NUMBER

C220 MODE OF TRANSPORT
8067 Mode of transport, coded
8066 Mode of transport

C228 TRANSPORT MEANS
8179 Type of means of transport identification
8178 Type of means of transport

C040 CARRIER
3127 Carrier identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
3128 Carrier name

8101 TRANSIT DIRECTION, CODED

C401 EXCESS TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
8457 Excess transportation reason, coded
8459  Excess transportation responsibility, coded
7130  Customer authorization number

C222 TRANSPORT IDENTIFICATION
8213 Id. of means of transport identification
1131  Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
8212 Id. of means of transport
8453 Nationality of means of transport, coded

8281 TRANSPORT OWNERSHIP, CODED

o000 oo aoaan

a

nzzo

[oNoNoEoNONe!

(@!

an..

an..

3

17

an..3

an..

an..8

an..

an..
an..
an..
an..

an..

an..

an..3

an..

q71°

Transportsitt vid grins, se kodlista K409

Transportmedlets identitet vid granspassage

Transportmedlets nationalitet vid granspassage, se kodlista K418

Sida 36(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

TDT[17], DETAILS OF TRANSPORT, C, 5x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

8051 TRANSPORT STAGE QUALIFIER
8028 CONVEYANCE REFERENCE NUMBER

C220 MODE OF TRANSPORT
8067 Mode of transport, coded
8066 Mode of transport

C228 TRANSPORT MEANS
8179 Type of means of transport identification
8178 Type of means of transport

C040 CARRIER
3127 Carrier identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
3128 Carrier name

8101 TRANSIT DIRECTION, CODED

C401 EXCESS TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
8457 Excess transportation reason, coded
8459  Excess transportation responsibility, coded
7130  Customer authorization number

C222 TRANSPORT IDENTIFICATION
8213 Id. of means of transport identification
1131  Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
8212 Id. of means of transport
8453 Nationality of means of transport, coded

8281 TRANSPORT OWNERSHIP, CODED

o000 oo aoaan

a

nzzo

[oNoNoEoNONe!

(@!

an..3

an..17

an..3
an..17

an..8
an..17

an..17
an..3
an..3
an..35

an..3

an..3

an..3
an..17

‘12

Transportmedlets identitet vid avgéngen

Sida 37(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H
Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

NADI[22], NAME AND ADDRESS, C, 10x

MEDDELANDE — KLARERINGSBEHORIG

3035 PARTY QUALIFIER

C082 PARTY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
3039 Party id. identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C058 NAME AND ADDRESS
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line

C080 PARTY NAME
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3045 Party name format, coded

C059 STREET
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box

3164 CITY NAME

3229 COUNTRY SUB-ENTITY IDENTIFICATION
3251 POSTCODE IDENTIFICATION

3207 COUNTRY, CODED

<

an..3 ‘BK’

an..35 Klareringsbehorig orgnr
an..
an..3 -

nazo
(98]

an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -

nnanzo

an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..3 -

nnaonazAo

an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -

nnnzAo

an..35 -
an..9
an..9
an..3 -

oNoNoNe!

Klareringsbehorig orgnr landkod, se kodlista K418

Sida 38(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5

2014-03-24

NAD[22], NAME AND ADDRESS, C, 10x

MEDDELANDE — AVSANDARE/EXPORTOR (Import)

3035 PARTY QUALIFIER

C082 PARTY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
3039 Party id. identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C058 NAME AND ADDRESS
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line

C080 PARTY NAME
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3045 Party name format, coded

C059 STREET
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box

3164 CITY NAME

3229 COUNTRY SUB-ENTITY IDENTIFICATION
3251 POSTCODE IDENTIFICATION

3207 COUNTRY, CODED

M

nNNNAZAO ONONZA QONZO

nnazAo

OHORO X!

an..

an..
an..
an..

an.
an..
an..
an.
an..

an..
an..
an.
an..
an..
an..

an.
an..
an..
an.

an..
an.
an.
an.

3

w

35

35
35

35

35

35
35

35

35
35

35

35
35

.35

35

9
9
3

‘CZ’

Gatuadress
Gatuadress

Postadress

Postnummer
Landkod, se kodlista K418

Sida 39(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5

2014-03-24

NAD[22], NAME AND ADDRESS, C, 10x

MEDDELANDE — AVSANDARE/EXPORTOR (Export)

3035 PARTY QUALIFIER

C082 PARTY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
3039 Party id. identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C058 NAME AND ADDRESS
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line

C080 PARTY NAME
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3045 Party name format, coded

C059 STREET
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box

3164 CITY NAME

3229 COUNTRY SUB-ENTITY IDENTIFICATION
3251 POSTCODE IDENTIFICATION

3207 COUNTRY, CODED

M

nNNNAZAO ONONZA QONZO

nnazAo

OHORO X!

an..

an..
an..
an..

an.
an..
an..
an.
an..

an..
an..
an.
an..
an..
an..

an.
an..
an..
an.

an..
an.
an.
an.

3

w

35

35
35

35

35

35
35

35

35
35

35

35
35

35

35

9
9
3

‘EX’

Orgnr
Orgnr. landkod, se kodlista K418

Gatuadress
Gatuadress

Postadress

Postnummer
Landkod, se kodlista K418

Sida 40(106)



TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5

CUSDEC 2014-03-24

NAD(3035=EX).CTA[24], CONTACT INFORMATION, C, 1x MEDDELANDE — AVSANDARE/EXPORTOR (Export)
3139 CONTACT FUNCTION, CODED C an..3 ‘AH’

C056 DEPARTMENT OR EMPLOYEE DETAILS
3413 Department or employee identification
3412 Department or employee

an..17 -
an..35 Handldggare, namn

oNONe!

NAD(3035=EX).COM[25], COMMUNICATION CONTACT, C,5x  MEDDELANDE — AVSANDARE/EXPORTOR (Export)

C076 COMMUNICATION CONTACT M
3148 Communication number M an..512  Handliaggare Telefonnummer
3155 Communication channel qualifier M an..3 ‘TE’

Sida 41(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5

2014-03-24

NAD[22], NAME AND ADDRESS, C, 10x

MEDDELANDE - MOTTAGARE

3035 PARTY QUALIFIER

C082 PARTY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
3039 Party id. identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C058 NAME AND ADDRESS
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line

C080 PARTY NAME
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3045 Party name format, coded

C059 STREET
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box

3164 CITY NAME

3229 COUNTRY SUB-ENTITY IDENTIFICATION
3251 POSTCODE IDENTIFICATION

3207 COUNTRY, CODED

M

nNNNANZAO ONONZA QONZO

naonzAo

oNONOR®)

an..

an..
an..
an..

an..
an..
an.
an..
an..

an..
an.
an..
an..
an.
an..

an..
an..
an.
an..

an.
an.
an.
an.

3

W

35
35

35

35
35

35

35

35
35

35

35
35

35

35

35
9
9
3

LCN’

Orgnr

Orgnr. landkod, se kodlista K418

Gatuadress
Gatuadress

Postadress

Postnummer

Landkod, se kodlista K418

Sida 42(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5

2014-03-24

NADI[22], NAME AND ADDRESS, C, 10x

MEDDELANDE - DEKLARANT

3035 PARTY QUALIFIER

C082 PARTY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
3039 Party id. identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C058 NAME AND ADDRESS
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line

C080 PARTY NAME
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3045 Party name format, coded

C059 STREET
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box

3164 CITY NAME

3229 COUNTRY SUB-ENTITY IDENTIFICATION
3251 POSTCODE IDENTIFICATION

3207 COUNTRY, CODED

M

NnNAaNAZAO ONNAZAO OQZO

nonzAo

oNoNoNe!

an..

an..
an..
an.

an.
an..
an..
an.
an..

an..
an..
an.
an..
an..
an..

an.
an..
an..
an.

an..
an.
an.
an.

3

35
3

3

.35

35
35

35

35

35
35

35

35
35

35

35
35

35

35

9
9
3

‘DT’

Orgnr
Orgnr. landkod, se kodlista K418

Gatuadress
Gatuadress

Postadress

Postnummer
Landkod, se kodlista K418

Sida 43(106)



TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5

CUSDEC 2014-03-24
NAD(3035=DT).CTA[24], CONTACT INFORMATION, C, 1x MEDDELANDE — DEKLARANT
3139 CONTACT FUNCTION, CODED C an..3 ‘AH’

C056 DEPARTMENT OR EMPLOYEE DETAILS
3413 Department or employee identification
3412 Department or employee

an..17 -
an..35 Handldggare, namn

oNONP!

NAD(3035=DT).COM|25], COMMUNICATION CONTACT, C, 5x MEDDELANDE - DEKLARANT

C076 COMMUNICATION CONTACT M
3148 Communication number M an..512  Handliggare, telefonnummer
3155 Communication channel qualifier M an..3 ‘TE’

Sida 44(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5

2014-03-24

NAD[22], NAME AND ADDRESS, C, 10x

MEDDELANDE - OMBUD

3035 PARTY QUALIFIER

C082 PARTY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
3039 Party id. identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C058 NAME AND ADDRESS
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line

C080 PARTY NAME
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3045 Party name format, coded

C059 STREET
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box

3164 CITY NAME

3229 COUNTRY SUB-ENTITY IDENTIFICATION
3251 POSTCODE IDENTIFICATION

3207 COUNTRY, CODED

M

nNNNAZAO ONONZA QONZO

nnazAo

OHORO X!

an..

an..
an..
an..

an.
an..
an..
an.
an..

an..
an..
an.
an..
an..
an..

an.
an..
an..
an.

an..
an.
an.
an.

3

w

35

35
35

35

35

35
35

.35

35
35

35

35
35

35

35

9
9
3

‘AE’

Orgnr
Orgnr. Landkod, se kodlista K418

Typ av ombudsskap, se kodlista K406

Gatuadress
Gatuadress

Postadress

Postnummer
Landkod, se kodlista K418

Sida 45(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H
Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

NAD(3035=AFE).CTA[24], CONTACT INFORMATION, C, 1x

MEDDELANDE - OMBUD

3139 CONTACT FUNCTION, CODED

C056 DEPARTMENT OR EMPLOYEE DETAILS
3413 Department or employee identification
3412 Department or employee

C an..3 ‘AH’

C

C an..17 -

C an..35 Handlaggare, namn

NAD(3035=AE).COM]|25], COMMUNICATION CONTACT, C, 5x

MEDDELANDE - OMBUD

C076 COMMUNICATION CONTACT
3148 Communication number
3155 Communication channel qualifier

M
M an..512  Handldggare, telefonnummer
M an..3 ‘TE’

Sida 46(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H
Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

NAD|[22], NAME AND ADDRESS, C, 10x

MEDDELANDE - KONTROLLRESULTAT

3035 PARTY QUALIFIER

C082 PARTY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
3039 Party id. identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C058 NAME AND ADDRESS
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line
3124 Name and address line

C080 PARTY NAME
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3036 Party name
3045 Party name format, coded

C059 STREET
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box
3042 Street and number/p.o. box

3164 CITY NAME

3229 COUNTRY SUB-ENTITY IDENTIFICATION
3251 POSTCODE IDENTIFICATION

3207 COUNTRY, CODED

<

an..3 ‘EI’

an..35 Kontrollerad av
an..
an..3 -

nazo
(98]

an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -

nnanzo

an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..3 -

nnaonazAo

an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -
an..35 -

nnnzAo

an..35 -
an..9
an..9
an..3 -

oNoNoNe!
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TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24
TODI[26], TERMS OF DELIVERY OF TRANSPORT, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
4055 TERMS OF DELIVERY OF TRANSPORT FUNCTION, CODED M an..3 ‘5’
4215 TRANSPORT CHARGES METHOD OF PAYMENT, CODED C an..3 -
C100 TERMS OF DELIVERY OF TRANSPORT C
4053 Terms of delivery of transport, coded C an..3 Leveransvillkor, kod
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
4052 Terms of delivery of transport C an..70 -
4052 Terms of delivery of transport C an..70 -

Sida 48(106)



TDRO050, bilaga H
Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24

TOD(4055=5)LOCJ27], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 2x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘1
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Leveransvillkor, ort
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -

Sida 49(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

MOA[29], MONETARY AMOUNT, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C516 MONETARY AMOUNT

5025
5004
6345
6343
4405

Monetary amount type qualifier
Monetary amount

Currency, coded

Currency qualifier

Status, coded

nnnnzz

an..3
n..18
an..3
an..3
an..3

570’
Forsékring

MOA[29], MONETARY AMOUNT, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C516 MONETARY AMOUNT

5025
5004
6345
6343
4405

Monetary amount type qualifier
Monetary amount

Currency, coded

Currency qualifier

Status, coded

nnanzz

an..3
n..18
an..3
an..3
an..3

‘160’
Ovriga kostnader
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

MOA[29], MONETARY AMOUNT, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C516 MONETARY AMOUNT

5025
5004
6345
6343
4405

Monetary amount type qualifier
Monetary amount

Currency, coded

Currency qualifier

Status, coded

nnnnzz

an..3
n..18
an..3
an..3
an..3

‘142’
Kassarabatt

MOA[29], MONETARY AMOUNT, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C516 MONETARY AMOUNT

5025
5004
6345
6343
4405

Monetary amount type qualifier
Monetary amount

Currency, coded

Currency qualifier

Status, coded

nnanzz

an..3
n..18
an..3
an..3
an..3

‘103’
Annan rabatt

Sida 51(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

MOA[29], MONETARY AMOUNT, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C516 MONETARY AMOUNT
5025 Monetary amount type qualifier
5004 Monetary amount
6345 Currency, coded
6343 Currency qualifier
4405 Status, coded

nnnnzz

an..3
n..18
an..3
an..3
an..3

‘144°
Fraktkostnader
Valutakod

MOA(C516.5025=144).CUX]30], CURRENCIES, C, 1x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C504 CURRENCY DETAILS
6347 Currency details qualifier
6345 Currency, coded
6343 Currency qualifier
6348 Currency rate base

C504 CURRENCY DETAILS
6347 Currency details qualifier
6345 Currency, coded
6343 Currency qualifier
6348 Currency rate base

5402 RATE OF EXCHANGE

6341 CURRENCY MARKET EXCHANGE, CODED

nnazAo

nnazAo

(@)

an..3

Valutakurs
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

MOA[29], MONETARY AMOUNT, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C516 MONETARY AMOUNT

5025
5004
6345
6343
4405

Monetary amount type qualifier
Monetary amount

Currency, coded

Currency qualifier

Status, coded

nnnnzz

an..3
n..18
an..3
an..3
an..3

3 3 9 b
Totalt fakturabelopp
Valutakod
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CUSDEC 2014-03-24

UNS[32], SECTION CONTROL, M, 1x

0081 SECTION IDENTIFICATION M al ‘D’
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST[92], CUSTOMS STATUS OF GOODS, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

1496 GOODS ITEM NUMBER

C246 CUSTOMS IDENTITY CODES
7361 Customs code identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C246 CUSTOMS IDENTITY CODES
7361 Customs code identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C246 CUSTOMS IDENTITY CODES
7361 Customs code identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C246 CUSTOMS IDENTITY CODES
7361 Customs code identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C246 CUSTOMS IDENTITY CODES
7361 Customs code identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

(@)

nNzA NOZAO ONZA QNZO

nazo

an..18
an..3
an..3

an..18
an..3
an..3

an..18
an..3
an..3

an..18
an..3
an..3

an..18
an..3
an..3

Varupostnummer

Varukod/KN-nummer
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST(*).FTX[93], FREE TEXT, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

4451 TEXT SUBJECT QUALIFIER
4453 TEXT FUNCTION, CODED

C107 TEXT REFERENCE
4441 Free text identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

C108 TEXT LITERAL
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text
4440 Free text

3453 LANGUAGE, CODED

(@)

oNoNONONON@! ango

(@)

an..3

an..3

an..17
an..3
an..3

an..70
an..70
an..70
an..70
an..70

an..3

‘IND’

Kommersiellt referensnummer

Sida 56(106)



Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST(*).FTX[93], FREE TEXT, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST - KOLLIUPPGIFTER

4451 TEXT SUBJECT QUALIFIER
4453 TEXT FUNCTION, CODED

C107 TEXT REFERENCE

4441 Free text identification

1131 Code list qualifier

3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
C108 TEXT LITERAL

4440 Free text

4440 Free text

4440 Free text

4440 Free text

4440 Free text

3453 LANGUAGE, CODED

oo go (@)

(@)

an..3

an..3

an..17
an..3
an..3

an..70
an..70
an..70
an..70
an..70

an..3

‘AAAN’

Varubeskrivning
Varubeskrivning
Varubeskrivning
Varubeskrivning
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TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24
CST(*).FTX][93], FREE TEXT, C, 999x MEDDELANDE — VARUPOST — SARSKILDA UPPLYSNINGAR
4451 TEXT SUBJECT QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘Su’
4453 TEXT FUNCTION, CODED C an..3 -
C107 TEXT REFERENCE C
4441 Free text identification M an..17 Sarskilda upplysningar kod, se kodlista K415
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
C108 TEXT LITERAL C
4440 Free text C an..70 Sarskilda upplysningar text
4440 Free text C an..70 Sarskilda upplysningar text
4440 Free text C an..70 Sarskilda upplysningar text
4440 Free text C an..70 Sarskilda upplysningar text
4440 Free text C an..70 Sarskilda upplysningar text
3453 LANGUAGE, CODED C an..3 -
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TDRO050, bilaga H
Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24

CST(*).LOC[94], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 25x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 27
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Ursprungsland, se kodlista K418
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 -
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -
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TDRO050, bilaga H
Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24

CST(*).LOC[94], PLACE/LOCATION IDENTIFICATION, C, 25x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

3227 PLACE/LOCATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘ZIL’
C517 LOCATION IDENTIFICATION C
3225 Place/location identification C an..25 Identitetsnummer
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 Typ av lager, se kodlista K417
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3224 Place/location C an..70 Landkod, se kodlista K418
C519 RELATED LOCATION ONE IDENTIFICATION C
3223 Related place/location one identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3222 Related place/location one C an..70 -
C553 RELATED LOCATION TWO IDENTIFICATION C
3233 Related place/location two identification C an..25 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
3232 Related place/location two C an..70 -
5479 RELATION, CODED C an..3 -
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TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24
CST(*).MEA[96], MEASUREMENTS, C, 20x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST
6311 MEASUREMENT APPLICATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘WT’
C502 MEASUREMENT DETAILS C
6313 Measurement dimension, coded C an..3 ‘AAB’
6321 Measurement significance, coded C an..3 -
6155 Measurement attribute identification C an..17 -
6154 Measurement attribute C an..70 -
C174 VALUE/RANGE C
6411 Measurement unit qualifier M an..3 ‘KGM’
6314 Measurement value C an..18 Bruttovikt
6162 Range minimum C n..18 -
6152 Range maximum C n..18 -
6432 Significant digits C n..2 -
7383 SURFACE/LAYER INDICATOR, CODED C an..3 -
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TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24
CST(*).MEA[96], MEASUREMENTS, C, 20x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST
6311 MEASUREMENT APPLICATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘WT’
C502 MEASUREMENT DETAILS C
6313 Measurement dimension, coded C an..3 ‘AAA’
6321 Measurement significance, coded C an..3 -
6155 Measurement attribute identification C an..17 -
6154 Measurement attribute C an..70 -
C174 VALUE/RANGE C
6411 Measurement unit qualifier M an..3 ‘KGM’
6314 Measurement value C an..18 Nettovikt
6162 Range minimum C n..18 -
6152 Range maximum C n..18 -
6432 Significant digits C n..2 -
7383 SURFACE/LAYER INDICATOR, CODED C an..3 -
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Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24
CST(*).MEA[96], MEASUREMENTS, C, 20x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST
6311 MEASUREMENT APPLICATION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘WT?
C502 MEASUREMENT DETAILS C
6313 Measurement dimension, coded C an..3 ‘AAS’
6321 Measurement significance, coded C an..3 -
6155 Measurement attribute identification C an..17 -
6154 Measurement attribute C an..70 -
C174 VALUE/RANGE C
6411 Measurement unit qualifier M an..3 ‘AQU’
6314 Measurement value C an..18 Extra méngdenheter
6162 Range minimum C n..18 -
6152 Range maximum C n..18 -
6432 Significant digits C n..2 -
7383 SURFACE/LAYER INDICATOR, CODED C an..3 -
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST(*).TDT[98], DETAIL OF TRANSPORT, C, 9x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

8051 TRANSPORT STAGE QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘10°
8028 CONVEYANCE REFERENCE NUMBER C an..17 -
C220 MODE OF TRANSPORT C

8067 Mode of transport, coded C an..3 -

8066 Mode of transport C an..17 -
C228 TRANSPORT MEANS C

8179 Type of means of transport identification C an..8 Betalningssitt for transportkostnad, se kodlista K426

8178 Type of means of transport C an..17 -
C040 CARRIER C

3127 Carrier identification C an..17 -

1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -

3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -

3128 Carrier name C an..35 -
8101 TRANSIT DIRECTION, CODED C an..3 -
C401 EXCESS TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION C

8457 Excess transportation reason, coded M an..3 -

8459 Excess transportation responsibility, coded M an..3 -

7130 Customer authorization number C an..17 -
C222 TRANSPORT IDENTIFICATION C

8213 Id. of means of transport identification C an..9 FN-kod for farligt gods, se kodlista K427

1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -

3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -

8212 1Id. of means of transport C an..35 -

8453 Nationality of means of transport, coded C an..3 -
8281 TRANSPORT OWNERSHIP, CODED C an..3 -
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TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24
CST(*).PAC[99], PACKAGSE, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST - KOLLIUPPGIFTER
7224 NUMBER OF PACKAGES C n..8 ‘0’
C531 PACKAGING DETAILS C
7075 Packaging level, coded C an..3 -
7233 Packaging related information, coded C an..3 -
7073 Packaging terms and conditions, coded C an..3 -
C202 PACKAGE TYPE C
7065 Type of packages identification C an..17 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
7064 Type of packages C an..35 -
C402 PACKAGE TYPE IDENTIFICATION C
7077 Item description list, coded C an..4 Kollislag (forpackningskod), se kodlista K410
7064 Type of packages C an..35 Antal kolli/delar (n..5) alt endast Antal kolli (n..5)*
7143 Item number type, coded C an..3 -
7064 Type of packages C an..35 Antal delar (n..5)*
7143 Ttem number type, coded C an..3 -
C532 RETURNABLE PACKAGE DETAILS C
8395 Returnable package freight payment responsibility, coded C an..3 -
8393 Returnable package load contents, coded C an..3 -

* For meddelanden tillhdrande applikationsreferens CUSDECI-IE (i riktning ftg till tullen) ska CST(*).PAC[99].C402.7064#1 anvindas for Antal kolli/delar. For
meddelanden tillhérande applikationsreferens CUSDECU-IE (i riktning tullen till ftg) ska CST(*).PAC[99].C402.7064#1 anvindas for Antal Kkolli och
CST(*).PAC[99].C402.7064#2 anvéindas for Antal delar.
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5

2014-03-24

CST(*).PAC(7224=6).PCI[100], PACKAGE IDENTIFICATION, M, 1x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST - KOLLIUPPGIFTER

4233 MARKING INSTRUCTIONS, CODED

C210 MARKS & LABELS
7102  Shipping marks
7102  Shipping marks
7102  Shipping marks
7102 Shipping marks
7102 Shipping marks
7102 Shipping marks
7102 Shipping marks
7102 Shipping marks
7102 Shipping marks
7102  Shipping marks

8275 CONTAINER/PACKAGE STATUS, CODED

C827 TYPE OF MARKING
7511 Type of marking, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

oloNoNo RO RO RO RO RO NON®! (@)

@)

nazo

an..

an..
an.
an..
an..
an.
an..
an..
an.
an..
an..

an..

an..

an..
an..

3

35

.35

35
35

35

35
35

35

35
35

w

528’

Godsmérkning
Godsmérkning, fortsitt max. 7 tecken.
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H
Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST(*).MOA[102], MONETARY AMOUNT, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C516 MONETARY AMOUNT

5025
5004
6345
6343
4405

Monetary amount type qualifier
Monetary amount

Currency, coded

Currency qualifier

Status, coded

M

M an..3 ‘66’

C n..18 Varans pris
C an..3 -

C an..3 -

C an..3 -

CST(*).MOA[102], MONETARY AMOUNT, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C516 MONETARY AMOUNT

5025
5004
6345
6343
4405

Monetary amount type qualifier
Monetary amount

Currency, coded

Currency qualifier

Status, coded

M

M an..3 ‘123’

C n..18 Statistiskt virde
C an..3 -

C an..3 -

C an..3 -
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H
Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST(*).RFF[105], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST - CONTAINERUPPGIFTER

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnazz

an..3 ‘AAQ’

an..35 Containernummer
an..6 -

an..35 -

CST(*).RFF[105], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnzz

an..3 ‘ABJ’
an..35 Kvot
an..6 -
an..35 -
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TDRO050, bilaga H
Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24

CST(*).DOCJ[111], DOCUMENT/MEDDELANDE DETAILS, C,999x MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST - TIDIGARE HANDLINGAR

C002 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE NAME M
1001 Document/message name, coded C an..3 ‘190’
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 Tidigare handlingar kategori, se kodlista K414
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
1000 Document/message name C an..35 Tidigare handlingar typ, se kodlista K414
C503 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE DETAILS C
1004 Document/message number C an..35 Tidigare handlingar identitet
1373 Document/message status, coded C an..3 -
1366 Document/message source C an..35 -
3454 Language, coded C an..3 -
3153 COMMUNICATION CHANNEL IDENTIFIERE, CODED C an..3 -
1220 NUMBER OF COPIES OF DOCUMENT REQUIRED C n.2 -
1218 NUMBER OF ORIGINALS OF DOCUMENT REQUIRED C n.2 -
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TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24
CST(*).DOC[111], DOCUMENT/MESSAGE DETAILS, C, 999x MEDDELANDE — VARUPOST - BILAGDA HANDLINGAR
C002 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE NAME M
1001 Document/message name, coded C an..3 ‘ZBH’
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
1000 Document/message name C an..35 Bilagda handlingar, typ, se kodlista K419
C503 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE DETAILS C
1004 Document/message number C an..35 Bilagda handlingar, identitet
1373 Document/message status, coded C an..3 -
1366 Document/message source C an..35 -
3454 Language, coded C an..3 -
3153 COMMUNICATION CHANNEL IDENTIFIERE, CODED C an..3 -
1220 NUMBER OF COPIES OF DOCUMENT REQUIRED C n.2 -
1218 NUMBER OF ORIGINALS OF DOCUMENT REQUIRED C n.2 -
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H
Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST(*).GIS[120], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnazz

an..3 Formaner, se kodlista K411
an..3 ‘116’

an..3 -

an..17 -

CST(*).GIS[120], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnzz

an..3 Atgirdsindikator (call me), se kodlista 421
an..3 ‘Z11

an..3 -

an..17 -
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST(*).GIS[120], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnzz

an..3
an..3
an..3
an..17

‘1’
‘ZF’

Forfarande (37:1), se kodlista K412

CST(*).GIS[120], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnzz

an..3
an..3
an..3
an..17

72’
‘ZF’

Forfarande (37:2), se kodlista K413
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CST(*).GIS[120], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nonzz

an..3
an..3
an..3
an..17

c3a
‘ZA’

Varukod, tilldggskod (33:3)

CST(*).GIS[120], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnzz

an..3
an..3
an..3
an..17

‘49
sZA’

Varukod, tilliggskod (33:4)

CST(*).GIS[120], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 25x

MEDDELANDE - VARUPOST

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnazz

an..3
an..3
an..3
an..17

‘5’
‘ZA’

Varukod, tillaggskod (33:5)
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TDRO050, bilaga H

Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSDEC 2014-03-24
CST(*).TAX[124], DUTY/TAX/FEE DETAILS, C, 10x MEDDELANDE — VARUPOST - AVGIFTER
5283 DUTY/TAX/FEE FUNCTION QUALIFIER M an..3 ‘6’
C241 DUTY/TAX/FEE TYPE C
5153 Duty/tax/fee type, coded C an..3 Avgiftskod, se kodlista K416
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
5152 Duty/tax/fee type C an..35 -
C533 DUTY/TAX/FEE ACCOUNT DETAIL C
5289 Duty/tax/fee account identification M an..6 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
5286 DUTY/TAX/FEE ASSESSMENT BASIS C an..15 Beskattningsgrund
C243 DUTY/TAX/FEE DETAIL C
5279 Duty/tax/fee rate identification C an..7 -
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
5278 Duty/tax/fee rate C an..17  Avgiftssats
5273 Duty/tax/fee rate basis identification C an..12 Berékningsenhet
1131 Code list qualifier C an..3 -
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -
5305 DUTY/TAX/FEE CATEGORY, CODED C an..3 -
3446 PARTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER C an.20 -
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UNS[144], SECTION CONTROL, M, 1x

0081 SECTION IDENTIFICATION M al NN
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Mappning till segment
CUSDEC

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

CNT[145], CONTROL TOTAL, C, 5x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C270 CONTROL
6069 Control qualifier
6066 Control value
6411 Measure unit qualifier

M
M
M
C

an..3
n..18
an..3

13 1 1 bl
Antal kollin

CNTJ[145], CONTROL TOTAL, C, 5x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C270 CONTROL
6069 Control qualifier
6066 Control value
6411 Measure unit qualifier

3 5 2
Antal varuposter

CNT[145], CONTROL TOTAL, C, 5x

MEDDELANDE — FORSEGLINGSINFORMATION

C270 CONTROL
6069 Control qualifier
6066 Control value
6411 Measure unit qualifier

M
M
M
C

an..3
n..18
an..3

3 1 6 b
Antal forseglingar
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Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5

CUSDEC 2014-03-24

UNT[151], MEDDELANDE TRAILER, M/1x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE, R/1x

0074 NUMBER OF SEGMENTS IN THE MESSAGE M n..6 Number of segments in the message
0062 MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER M an..14  Message reference
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Mappning till segment
CUSRES

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

5 Meddelandet CUSRES

UNH[1], MESSAGE HEADER, M/1x

INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE

0062

S009
0065
0052
0054
0051
0057

0068
S010

0070
0073

MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER

MESSAGE IDENTIFIER
Message type
Message version number
Message release number
Controlling agency
Association assigned code

COMMON ACCESS REFERENCE

STATUS OF THE TRANSFER
Sequence of transfers
First and last transfer

M

OEEEXL

@)

ode

an..

an..
an.
an.
an..
an.

an..

n.2
al

14

Messagereference

‘CUSRES’
/D/

'96B'

/UN!
‘145050’
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Mappning till segment
CUSRES

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5

2014-03-24

BGM]|2], BEGINNING OF MESSAGE, M, 1x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C002 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE NAME
1001 Document/message name, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
1000 Document/message name

C106 DOCUMENT/MESSAGE IDENTIFICATION
1004 Document/message number
1056 Version
1060 Revision number

1225 MESSAGE FUNCTION, CODED

4343 RESPONSE TYPE, CODED

oNoNoNONe!

o000

@)

an..
an.
an.
an..

an..

an..

an..

an..

an..

L L L W

35

O

Meddelandenamn, Se kodlista K507

Movement reference number = MRN
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Mappning till segment
CUSRES

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

DTM][3], DATE/TIME/PERIOD, C, 9x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C507 DATA/TIME/PERIOD
2005 Date/time/period qualifier
2380 Date/time/period
2379 Date/time/period format qualifier

M
M
C
C

an..3
an..35
an..3

ALK
Mottagningsdatum (CCYYMMDD)
‘102’
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Mappning till segment
CUSRES

TDRO050, bilaga H

Version 4.0.5
2014-03-24

GIS[7], GENERAL INDICATOR, C, 10x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C529 PROCESSING INDICATOR
7365 Processing indicator, coded
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded
7187 Processing type identification

nnnazz

an..3
an..3
an..3
an..17

Utfall av rittelse, se kodlista K508
‘ZUR’
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Mappning till segment Version 4.0.5
CUSRES 2014-03-24
RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 99x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
C506 REFERENCE M
1153 Reference qualifier M an..3 ‘ZTr
1154 Reference number C an..35 Lokalt referensnummer = Tullld
1156 Line number C an..6 -
4000 Reference version number C an..35 -
RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x MEDDELANDE - HUVUD
C506 REFERENCE M
1153 Reference qualifier M an..3 ‘ABE’
1154 Reference number C an..35 Uppgiftslamnarens referens
1156 Line number C an..6 -
4000 Reference version number C an..35 -
RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x MEDDELANDE — HUVUD
C506 REFERENCE M
1153 Reference qualifier M an..3 ‘ABO’
1154 Reference number C an..35 Ursprunglig uppgiftslamnares referens
1156 Line number C an..6 -
4000 Reference version number C an..35 -
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RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnazz

an..3 ‘GKF’, se kodlista K506
an..35 Tullid, klart for utforsel
an..6 -

an..35 -

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnzz

an..3 ‘GEF’, se kodlista K506
an..35 Tullid, ej klart for utforsel
an..6 -

an..35 -
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RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnazz

an..3 ‘GKL’, se kodlista K506
an..35 Tullid, klart f6r utlimning
an..6 -

an..35 -

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnnazz

an..3 ‘GEL”’, se kodlista K506
an..35 Tullid, ej klart for utlimning
an..6 -

an..35 -
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RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE
1153 Reference qualifier
1154 Reference number
1156 Line number
4000 Reference version number

nnnzz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘KLU’, se kodlista K506
Tullid, klarering utférd

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE
1153 Reference qualifier
1154 Reference number
1156 Line number
4000 Reference version number

nnnazz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘TFE’, se kodlista K506
Tullid, finns ej
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RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnazz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘ZMF’ Felaktigt MRN i Ttidigare handlingar

MRN

RFF[12], REFERENCE, C, 999x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C506 REFERENCE

1153
1154
1156
4000

Reference qualifier
Reference number

Line number

Reference version number

nnazz

an..3
an..35
an..6
an..35

‘ZMS’ Fel status pA MRN i Tidigare handlingar

MRN
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ERP[15], ERROR POINT DETAILS, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C701 ERROR POINT DETAILS
1049 Message section, coded
1052 Message item number
1054 Message sub-item number

C853 ERROR SEGMENT POINT DETAILS
9166 Segment tag
1050 Sequence number
1159 Sequence number source, coded

oNoNONe!

o000

an..3 Sektion av meddelande, se kodlista K505
an..35 Varupostnummer
n..6 -

an..3
an..10 -
an..3

ERCJ[17], APPLICATION ERROR INFORMATION, C, 99x

MEDDELANDE - HUVUD

C901 APPLICATION ERROR DETAIL
9321 Application error identification
1131 Code list qualifier
3055 Code list responsible agency, coded

o0z

an..8 Felkod, se kodlista K502, K503, K504 eller K509

an..3 Svarskodstyp, se kodlista K501
an..3 -
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UNT[52], MESSAGE TRAILER, M/1x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE, R/1x

0074 NUMBER OF SEGMENTS IN THE MESSAGE M n..6 Number of segments in the message
0062 MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER M an..14  Message reference
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6 Meddelandet AUTACK

OBS! Under en overgangsperiod kommer tva sigilleringsmetoder att fungera parallellt. Dels den ”gamla” som beskrivs i1 detta dokument och dels
den ’nya” som beskrivs i ett separat regelverk, SCTS-SC. Hur lang 6vergdngsperioden kommer att vara och vilka datum som géller for start och
stopp for nya och gamla metoden kommer att informeras om pa tullverket.se.

UNH][1], MESSAGE HEADER, M/1x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE, R/1x
0062 MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER M an..14  Message reference
S009 MESSAGE IDENTIFIER M

0065  Message type M an..6 'AUTACK'

0052  Message version number M an..3 C

0054  Message release number M an..3 7’

0051  Controlling agency M an..2 'UN'

0057  Association assigned code C an..6 '145050°

0068 COMMON ACCESS REFERENCE C an..35 -

S010 STATUS OF THE TRANSFER C

0070  Sequence of transfers M n..2 -

0073  First and last transfer C al -
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USH]2], SECURITY HEADER, M/1x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY HEADER, R/1x
0501 SECURITY SERVICES, CODED M an..3 '8', se kodlista K301

0534 SECURITY REFERENCE NUMBER M an..14 Security reference number

0541 SCOPE OF SECURITY APPLICATION, CODED C an..3 3", se kodlista K302

0503 RESPONSE TYPE, CODED C an..3 -

0505 FILTER FUNCTION, CODED C an..3 -

0507 ORIGINAL CHARACTER SET ENCODING, CODED C an..3 -

0509 ROLE OF SECURITY PROVIDER, CODED C an..3 'l', se kodlista K303

S500 SECURITY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS C

0577  Security party qualifier M an..3 '1", se kodlista K304

0538 Key name C an..35 -

0511  Security party identification C an..17 Security party identification, organisationsnummer
0513  Security party code list qualifier C an..3 -

0515  Security party code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -

0586  Security party name C an..35 -

0586  Security party name C an..35 -

0586  Security party name C an..35 -

0520 SECURITY SEQUENCE NUMBER C an..35 -

S501 SECURITY DATE AND TIME C

0517  Date and time qualifier M an..3 7’

0338  Event date C n..8 Security date (n8), CCYYMMDD
0314  Event time C an..15 Security time (n6), HHMMSS
0336  Time offset C n4 -
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USH(*).USA[3], SECURITY ALGORITHM, C/3x

INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY HEADER -
SECURITY ALGORITHM, DOCUMENT, R/1x

S502
0523
0525
0533
0527
0529

S503
0531
0554

SECURITY ALGORITHM
Use of algorithm, coded
Cryptographic mode of operation, coded
Mode of operation code list identifier
Algorithm, coded
Algorithm code list identifier

ALGORITHM PARAMETER
Algorithm parameter qualifier
Algorithm parameter value

naonazz

=0

an..
an..
an.
an.
an..

an..

an

L L L L W

512

"', se kodlista K305
'ZT1', se kodlista K306

201", se kodlista K307
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USH(*).USC[4], CERTIFICATE, M/1x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY HEADER - CERTIFICATE, R/1x
0536 CERTIFICATE REFERENCE C an.35  Certificate reference (inom foretaget)
S500 SECURITY IDENTIFICATION DETAILS C

0577  Security party qualifier M an..3 -

0538 Key name C an..35 -

0511  Security party identification C an..17 -

0513  Security party code list qualifier C an..3 -

0515  Security party code list responsible agency, coded C an..3 -

0586  Security party name C an..35 -

0586  Security party name C an..35 -

0586  Security party name C an..35 -

0545 CERTIFICATE SYNTAX VERSION, CODED C an..3 -

0505 FILTER FUNCTION, CODED C an..3 -

0507 ORIGINAL CHARACTER SET ENCODING, CODED C an..3 -

0543 CERTIFICATE ORIGINAL CHARACTER SET REPERTOIRE, CODED C an..3 -

0546 USER AUTHORISATION LEVEL C an..35 -
S505 SERVICE CHARACTER FOR SIGNATURE C

0551  Service character for signature qualifier M an..3 -
0548  Service character for signature M an..4 -
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USH(*).USC[4], CERTIFICATE, M/1x, forts. INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY HEADER - CERTIFICATE, R/1x
S501 SECURITY DATE AND TIME C

0517  Date and time qualifier M an..3 -

0338  Event date C n..8 -

0314  Event time C an..15 -

0336  Time offset C n4 -

0567 SECURITY STATUS, CODED C an..3 -

0569 REVOCATION REASON, CODED C an..3 -
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USH(*).USC(*).USA|5], SECURITY ALGORITHM, C/3x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY HEADER - CERTIFICATE -

SECURITY ALGORITHM, USER, R/1x

S502 SECURITY ALGORITHM M

0523  Use of algorithm, coded M an..3 '6", se kodlista K305
0525  Cryptographic mode of operation, coded C an..3 'ZT2', se kodlista K306
0533  Mode of operation code list identifier C an..3 -

0527  Algorithm, coded C an..3 '202', se kodlista K307
0529  Algorithm code list identifier C an..3 -

S503 ALGORITHM PARAMETER C

0531  Algorithm parameter qualifier M an..3 -

0554  Algorithm parameter value M an.512 -
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USX(]8], SECURITY REFERENCES, M/1x

INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY REFERENCES, R/1x

0020

S002
0004
0007
0008
0042

S003
0010
0007
0014
0046

0048
S006
0040
0007
S007
0044
0007

0062

INTERCHANGE CONTROL REFERENCE

INTERCHANGE SENDER
Interchange sender identification
Identification code qualifier
Interchange sender internal identification
Interchange sender internal sub-identification

INTERCHANGE RECIPIENT
Interchange recipient identification
Identification code qualifier
Interchange recipient internal identification
Interchange recipient internal sub-identification

GROUP REFERENCE NUMBER

APPLICATION SENDER IDENTIFICATION
Application sender identification
Identification code qualifier

APPLICATION RECIPIENT IDENTIFICATION
Application recipient identification
Identification code qualifier

MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER

@)

nnazo

Nz o aonazo

nzo

an.

an.
an..
an..
an.

an..
an..
an.
an..

an..

an..
an..

an..
an..

an..

.14

35

35

.35

35

35

35

14

14

Interchange control reference

Message reference number
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USX][8], SECURITY REFERENCES, M/1x, forts. INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY REFERENCES, R/1x
S009 MESSAGE IDENTIFIER C

0065  Message type M an..6 Message type

0052  Message version number M an..3 Message version number
0054  Message release number M an..3 Message release number
0051  Controlling agency, coded M an..3 'UN'

0057  Association assigned code C an..6 -

0110  Code list directory version number C an..6 -

0113  Message type sub-function identification C an..6 -

0800 PACKAGE REFERENCE NUMBER C an..14 -

S501 SECURITY DATE AND TIME C

0517  Date and time qualifier M an..3 -

0338  Event date C n..8 -

0314  Event time C an..15 -

0336  Time offset C n4 -
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USX(*).USY[9], SECURITY ON REFERENCES, M/9x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY REFERENCES - DOCUMENT SEAL,
R/1x

0534 SECURITY REFERENCE NUMBER M an..14 Security reference number

S508 VALIDATION RESULT C

0563  Validation value qualifier M an..3 'ZS1’, se kodlista K308

0560  Validation value C an..512  Document seal

0571 SECURITY ERROR, CODED C an..3 -
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USX(*).USY[9], SECURITY ON REFERENCES, M/9x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - SECURITY REFERENCES - USER SEAL, R/1x
0534 SECURITY REFERENCE NUMBER M an..14 Security reference number

S508 VALIDATION RESULT C
0563  Validation value qualifier M an..3 782" se kodlista K308
0560  Validation value C an..512  User seal

0571 SECURITY ERROR, CODED C an..3 -
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UNT[12], MESSAGE TRAILER, M/1x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE, R/1x

0074 NUMBER OF SEGMENTS IN THE MESSAGE M n..6 Number of segments in the message
0062 MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER M an..14  Message reference
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7 Meddelandet CONTRL

UNH[1], MESSAGE HEADER, M/1x

INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE, R/1x

0062

S009
0065
0052
0054
0051
0057

0068
S010

0070
0073

MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER

MESSAGE IDENTIFIER
Message type
Message version number
Message release number
Controlling agency
Association assigned code

COMMON ACCESS REFERENCE
STATUS OF THE TRANSFER

Sequence of transfers
First and last transfer

0L K

@)

nzo

an..

an..
an.
an..
an..
an.

an..

n.2
al

14

Message reference

'CONTRL'
/D/

/3/

/UN!
‘145050’
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UCI[2], INTERCHANGE RESPONSE, M/1x

INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - INTERCHANGE RESPONSE, R/1x

0020

S002
0004
0007
0008

S003
0010
0007
0014

0083
0085
0013
SO011

0098
0104

INTERCHANGE CONTROL REFERENCE

INTERCHANGE SENDER
Sender identification
Identification code qualifier
Address for reverse routing

INTERCHANGE RECIPIENT
Recipient identification
Identification code qualifier
Routing address

ACTION, CODED

SYNTAX ERROR, CODED
SERVICE SEGMENT TAG, CODED
DATA ELEMENT IDENTIFICATION

Erroneous data element position in segment
Erroneous component data element position

caogx X

nazz

<

ode

an..

an..
an..
an..

an..
an..
an..
an..

an..

a3

BB
w W

14

35
4
14

35

14

Interchange control reference

Message sender
Sender identification code qualifier
Sending application

Message recipient

Recipient identification code qualifier
Receiving application

Atgird, se kodlista K201

Feltyp, se kodlista K202

Interchange service segment

Position of erroneous data element
Position of erroneous data component
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UCM][3], MESSAGE RESPONSE, C/99999x

INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - MESSAGE RESPONSE, D/2x

0062

S009
0065
0052
0054
0051
0057

0083
0085
0013
SO011

0098
0104

MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER

MESSAGE IDENTIFIER
Message type
Message version number
Message release number
Controlling agency
Association assigned code

ACTION, CODED

SYNTAX ERROR, CODED
SERVICE SEGMENT TAG, CODED
DATA ELEMENT IDENTIFICATION

Erroneous data element position in segment
Erroneous component data element position

O £

oz

@)

azo

an..

an.
an.
an.
an.
an..

an..

an..

BB
w W

oW

14

Message reference

Message type

Message version

Message release number
Controlling agency
Association assigned code
Atgird, se kodlista K201
Feltyp, se kodlista K202

Message service segment

Position of erroneous data element
Position of erroneous data component
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UCM(*).UCS[4], SEGMENT ERROR INDICATION, C/999x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - MESSAGE RESPONSE - SEGMENT ERRORS,
D/999x

0096 SEGMENT POSITION IN MESSAGE M n..6 Segment position in message

0085 SYNTAX ERROR, CODED C an..3 Feltyp, se kodlista K202
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UCM(*).UCS(*).UCD|S], DATA ELEMENT ERROR INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE - MESSAGE RESPONSE - SEGMENT ERRORS -
INDICATION, C/99x DATA ELEMENT ERRORS, D/99x

0085 SYNTAX ERROR, CODED an..3 Feltyp, se kodlista K202

Position of erroneous data element
Position of erroneous data component

0098 Erroneous data element position in segment

M
S011 DATA ELEMENT IDENTIFICATION M
M
0104 Erroneous component data element position C
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UNT[10], MESSAGE TRAILER, M/1x INTERCHANGE - MEDDELANDE, R/1x

0074 NUMBER OF SEGMENTS IN THE MESSAGE M n..6 Number of segments in the message
0062 MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER M an..14  Message reference
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